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Important safety precautions 



ENGLISH



TABLE OF CONTENTS



ENGLISH



Since the CD Circuitry may cause interference to other radio tuners nearby, switch this unit off when not in use or move the affected radio tuner away.
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This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (l) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesirable operation.
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IMPORTANT



This device complies with Canadian ICES-003 Standard TELEVISION receiving Apparatus.



FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION STATEMENT NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Radio Receiver, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures: • 



Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.



• 



Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.



• 



Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.



• 



Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.



CAUTION: changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.
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2. WARNING: To prevent fire or electric shock hazard, do not expose the unit to rain or moisture. 3. Do not expose the adapter and portable PDVD to any water (including drips or splashes). Objects filled with liquids, such as vases and water bottles, should not be placed on the unit. 4. Keep the portable DVD player away from direct sunlight and heat sources such as radiators or stoves. 5. Do not block the ventilation openings. Slots and openings on the unit are provided for ventilation. To prevent fire hazard or risk of electric shock, do not place your portable DVD on a cushion, sofa, or other similar surface. 6. Do not place the portable PDVD player on an unstable table, stand, tripod, bracket or cart. The unit may fall, resulting in possible damage or injury. 7. Never place heavy or sharp objects or pressure on the LCD panel or frame. 8. Only use the AC adapter included with the portable DVD player. Using any other adapter will void your warranty. 9. Unplug the power from the outlet when the unit is not in use. 10. Dispose of this unit properly respecting your local laws for electronics and battery disposal. 11. CAUTION: There is a danger of explosion if battery is incorrectly replaced. Replace only with the same or equivalent type of battery. 12. WARNING: The battery (batteries or battery pack) shall not be exposed to excessive heat such as sunlight, fire, or any other heat source. 13. WARNING: Excessive volume and/or usage of earphones or headphones can cause hearing loss. 14. WARNING: Only use attachments/accessories specified provided by the manufacturer, using the included AC adapter and DC car adapter. 4
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1. WARNING: To reduce the risk of electric shock, do not remove the cover or back of the units. There are no user-serviceable parts inside. Contact technical support for further assistance.



FRANÇAIS



For your safety, please read these instructions carefully.
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS



9” DVD Player Remote controller USB Cable and AC/DC Power Adapter Car Charger AV cable User manual



PRODUCT FEATURES Please read through this manual before making connections and operating your unit. Retain this manual for future reference. This unit is small, lightweight and utilize the latest state of the art electronics. It is easy to install, conveniently portable and may be used at home, in the office or on vacation. Features: • • • • 



High-definition TFT LCD screen Headphone jack USB/MMC/SD card slot Compatible with DVD, VCD, MPEG4, CD, MP3, CD-R, DVD-RW JPEG, Kodak Picture CD, etc. • Playback controls include: play, pause, fast forward playback, and fast rewind playback. • Two optional aspect ratios 16:9 and 4:3 • Working voltage: DC5V
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• • • • • • 



FRANÇAIS



Your Impecca Portable DVD Player includes the following:



ENGLISH



PACKAGE CONTENTS



• 



To prevent a fire or shock hazard do not expose this PDVD to rain or any moisture.



• 



Do not expose this PDVD to direct sunlight.



• 



Keep this PDVD away from strong magnets, heat sources and excessive dust.



• 



Do not place this PDVD on an unstable surface.



• 



If the PDVD is brought directly from a cold place to a warm one, moisture may condense inside PDVD and cause a malfunction. If this occurs, leave the PDVD turned off for a few hours until the moisture evaporates.



Installation • 



Ensure that the PDVD player is installed according to the instructions and illustrations provided in this manual.



Caution • • • • 



• • 



• 



Do not drop any objects into the PDVD through the openings. Do not spill or spray liquid of any kind on or in the PDVD (this may result in a fire or electic shock). Do not place anything heavy on the PDVD. To ensure proper ventilation and proper operation, never cover or block the slot and opening with a cloth or other materials. Keep the PDVD away from any open flame, such as: fire, candles, etc. Install new batteries correctly. Incorrect installation is hazardous. Dispose of pre-installed batteries in accordance with local regulations. The maximum working termperature is 95°F/35°C. 6
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Placement
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PRECAUTIONS AND WARNINGS



• 



Please, only seek an authorized service center for any service or maintenance on the player.



Cleaning the PDVD • 



When cleaning the unit, please make sure the PDVD is unplugged and turned off.



• 



Do not use chemicals or detergents when cleaning.



• 



Use a soft cloth lightly dampened with water.



• 



Clean only the exterior of the unit and immediately wipe dry.



Disc Handling • 



Do not leave discs near heat sources, in direct sunlight, or in high humidity.



• 



Store discs in their cases when they are not being used.



• 



Stacking disc or standing them at an angle without putting them in the case can cause a disc to warp.



• 



Do not touch the disc surface when handling a disc; hold it by the edges.



• 



Fingerprints, dust, dirt or scratches on the disc can distort the picture or reduce sound quality. Always handle carefully and make sure discs are clean before use.



• 



Do not stick paper or tape onto the disc.



• 



Do not write on the disc with a marker or any other ink. Clean discs using a soft cloth, lightly wiping from the center outwards.



• 



Do not use solvents such as benzene, commercially available cleaner not intended for CD/DVD’s or anti-static spray intended for vinyl LP’s, as these may damage your disc. 7
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Never attempt to disassemble the PDVD as this is very dangerous and may cause an electric shock and/or harm from exposure to the laser beam.



FRANÇAIS



• 



ENGLISH



Do Not Disassemble



8



ESPAÑOL



14. USB PORT 15. SD/MMC slot 16. Headphone jack 17. AV OUT 18. AV IN 19. POWER ON/OFF 20. DC IN 5V 21. VOL22. VOL+ 23. PLAY/PAUSE 24. FWD 25. REV
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1. PREV 2. REV 3. FWD 4. NEXT 5. MENU 6. DVD/USB/SD 7. VOL+ 8. VOL9. PLAY/PAUSE 10. SETUP 11. STOP 12. MODE 13. OPEN
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MAIN UNIT CONTROLS



MENU — Press to return to the root menu for DVD. STOP — Press to suspend playback. PLAY/PAUSE — Press once to pause the playing. Press again to resume. SETUP — Press to enter the setup menu. Then use the direction keys
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These are the common key functions on the panel:
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COMMON KEYS



DVD/USB/SD — Press repeatedly to switch among the input of the disc, USB source, and SD card. Direction Keys — Use direction keys for: previous/next, fast forward/ fast rewind. OK — Press the center button to choose the selected item or the choice. OPEN — Press to open the door. PDVD Battery installation and replacement The remote control for the PDVD uses 2 AAA batteries. Follow these steps to install and replace depleted batteries: 1. Unscrew battery cover and remove. 2. Properly dispose of exhausted batteries. 3. Insert 2 new AAA batteries. 4. Be sure the positive (+) and negative (-) ends of the batteries are facing the correct direction. Replace the battery cover. 5. Do not mix old and new batteries. 6. Do not mix alkaline, standard (carbon-zinc) or rechargeable (nickelcadmium) batteries.
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and press OK to set the system menu.



If using the car charger, plug in the DC adapter into the DVD player (DC IN) and plug the adapter into the cigarette lighter outlet. NOTE: Only use the Impecca power adapter that is included with your DVD player. Using any other power adapter can damage the unit and/or cause electrical shock, fire, or even death.
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Plug in the AC adapter into the DVD player (DC IN) and then plug the adapter into the AC wall outlet.



FRANÇAIS



Plug in your DVD Player:



ENGLISH



OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS



Notes on batteries • The remote control does not include any batteries. • Remove the battery if the remote will not be in use for a lengthy period. • Do not heat batteries or dispose in a fire. • Do not dissassemble, deform, or modify the batteries. Replace the batteries 1. Requires 2 x AAA batteries (not included). 2. Remove the battery cover from the rear of the remote control. 3. Insert the batteries into the battery compartment according to polarity indicators. 4. Place the battery cover back onto the remote.
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Point the remote control toward the main unit when operating. The remote control works best at a distance of less than 5 meters and within a maximum of 30 degress vertical in front of the unit. Avoid having obstacles in front of the unit. Do not place the remote in direct sunlight. If the remote control fails to work close to the unit, it is time to replace the battery.
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USING THE REMOTE CONTROL
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1. MUTE: Mute the audio of the player. Press it again to activate the sound. 2. POWER: Switch the player on of off. 3. 0-9, 10+ NUMBERS 4. VOL+: Adjust the volume up. 5. VOL-: Adjust the volume down. 6. MENU: Press to view the main menu on a loaded DVD. 7. SLOW: Slow the audio/video/photo playback. 8. STOP: Stop the audio/video/photo playback. 9. REPEAT: Press here repeatedly to cycle through repeat options for the loaded disc. 10. A-B 11. PBC 12. ZOOM: For the DVD disc, short press to access the zoom function, you can select the 2X, 3X, 4X,1/2, 1/3, 1/4. For the photo disc, press it to switch between the zoom 100%, 125%, 150%, 200%, 75%, 50% and normal status. 13. MODE: Change the mode of the player. 12



ENGLISH



20



ESPAÑOL



24
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2



16. SUBTITLE: Short press to Changes subtitle mode. 17. AUDIO: Press here to switch the available audio channels provided by the disc. 18. RETURN: Confirm a screen or menu selection. 19. GOTO: Go to a specific time index/title/chapter.
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20. UP



ESPAÑOL



15. TITLE: Press to view the title menu on a loaded DVD.
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14. SD/USB: Press the key to switch between the DVD, SD and USB modes.



21. LEFT 22. RIGHT 23. DOWN 24. ENTER 25. PLAY/PAUSE: Play or pause the audio/movie. 26. RWD/FWD: Move backward or forward. 27. NEXT/PREVIOUS: Press here to play previous or next chapter/ title/track. 28. SETUP: Access the Setup menu. 29. LCD MENU: Display the screen menu. 30. PROG: Program a loaded disc to play chapters and titles or tracks in a specified order. 31. ANGLE: Toggle through the viewing angles, if available. 32. OSD: Press to display the information of the current video/ audio.
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It takes about six hours to fully charge the battery and a fullycharged battery can be used for about 3-4 hours. Connect the attached AC/DC adapter to the DC INPUT jack on the unit, then plug the adapter into a 240V AC outlet. NOTE: Be sure to switch off the unit before charging. The charging indicator LED will change from RED to OFF to indicate that the battery has been fully charged. When the unit is turned ON (using the OFF/ON switch on the left-side panel), the Green LED indicator light will stay on. Usage and maintenance of the rechargeable battery • The working temperature range is 0-45C. • Always unplug the unit when not in used—unless it is being charged. • Heat is inevitably produced during playback, which is normal. Switch the player off to cool it down. • Avoid impact to player, and keep it away from heat and moisture. Connection to TV Connect this unit to a TV in order and enjoy high quality music or movies. Use an AV cable to connect the AV OUT jack on the unit to the AV IN jack of a TV. The DVD player also has sound and video input jacks for con14
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The player is powered by a lithium-polymer battery, which features a high ratio of energy to weight. It has no memory effect and it can be recharged at any time—whether it is fully or partially discharged.
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Charging the unit
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SYSTEM SETUP



Using the left and right keys, the following menu pages can be chosen: • • • • • 



General settings Audio settings Video settings Playback Preferences Password settings



Menu Operation 1. Press SETUP on the remote control or on the unit to show the setup menu. 2. Press LEFT/RIGHT to select an item. The submenu of the selected item will be instantly shown. 3. Press UP/DOWN to select an item in the submenu, then press OK, then ENTER, and then RIGHT to enter. Use UP /DOWN to select an option, then press OK/ ENTER to confirm it or press LEFT to cancel. 4. Press UP/DOWN to continue to set other items in the sub menu. 5. Press LEFT to go back to the superior menu of the current one. 6. Press SETUP again and press ENTER/OK to exit the setup menu. 15
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Press the SETUP button on the remote control unit to open the setup menu. Use the directional buttons (up, down, left, right) to select menu items. After changing the desired settings, press the SETUP button again to return to the normal display.
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General Settings



ENGLISH



necting external audio and video inputs.



FRANÇAIS
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TV Display: Sets the aspect ratio of the playback image when using an external television display.
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There are six items in the General Setup page:



• 4:3 Panscan - a 4:3 aspect ratio that will trim the left and right sides off of a widescreen film. Also known as fullscreen. • 4:3 Letterbox - select this if you have a standard 'square' television (4:3 aspect ratio). The full image will be shown on the screen with black letterbox bars on the upper and lower portions of the image. • 16:9 - Choose this display option on any widescreen display (most HDTVs). • Wide Squeeze - Squishes a widescreen image to fit a 4:3 screen with no trimming. Angle Mark: Displays current camera viewing information on the right hand corner of the TFT screen if available on the disc. Note that this function only works with those discs encoded with multiple camera angles. OSD Language: Change the DVD player system language 16



Last Memory: Set this to ON so that, each time you turn off the unit or stop the disc, the last point of play will be retained. On the next time you turn on the unit and play the same disc, the unit will play from that point. Audio Setup Here, you can change the audio setup of the portable DVD player:



• LT/RT - Select this option if your DVD player is connected to a Dolby Pro Logic decoder. • Stereo - Select this option when output delivers sound from only the two front speakers.
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Screen Saver: User this setting to turn the screen saver on or off after a period of prolonged DVD player inactivity.
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Captions: Closed captions are data that are hidden in the video signal of some discs for the hearing impaired. Closed captions are different from subtitles that can be selected by using the SUBTITLE button or in your DVD menu.



FRANÇAIS



For each setting, there are three options: High, Medium, Low. Enter these items respectively. Use direction key LEFT/ RIGHT to adjust the value. Then press OK to confirm it.
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These are settings for the video quality of the LCD display: BRIGHTNESS, CONTRAST, HUE, SATURATION
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Panel Quality Setup



Preferences TV Type: This DVD player is compatible with both NTSC and PAL televisions. Choose either NTSC (US/Americas/Japan) or PAL (Europe/Asia) TV output settings to correspond your television.



Use to select the TV types, include PAL/AUTO/NTSC.
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Audio: Selects a default DVD audio language (if available). Subtitle: Selects a default DVD subtitle language (if available). Disc Menu: Selects a default DVD menu language (if available).v Default: Revert all player settings to factory defaults. Password: the default password is 136900.
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• NTSC - Select this signal when connected to a NTSC television. The output of PAL discs will automatically be converted to NTSC format. • PAL - Select this signal when connected to a PAL television. The output of NTSC discs will automatically be converted to PAL format. • Auto - Changes the video signal according to the disc format.



1. After connecting power to the unit, set the power switch to the ON position. 2. Push OPEN to open the disc tray. Place a disc in it with the label side facing up. 3. Close the disc tray. The unit will load the disc and start playing. MP3/MPEG4 Disc Playback After the unit loads a MP3/MPEG4 disc, a menu showing the contents of the disc will display on the screen. 1. Press the direction key UP/DOWN to select a file or a folder. 2. Press OK to enter the selected folder. The file or/and folder in it will be listed instantly. 3. Press OK to begin to play the selected file. 4. When the disc is stopped press LEFT to return to the previous menu. Kodak Picture CD playback Place a Kodak picture CD in the disc tray; the unit will load the disc automatically. Press MENU to display the menu showing the contents of the disc. 20
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Loading and Playing a Disc
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After all the connections are made correctly, switch on the unit. Now it is ready to play!
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PLAYBACK



REPEAT: Press repeatedly to switch the repeat modes (Single-Repeat One-Repeat Folder-Folder-Cancel repeat). Press to skip to the previous /next picture during playback. Left/Right (on the remote control): Press to rotate the picture counter-clockwise/clockwise during the playback. ZOOM: During the playback, press ZOOM repeatedly to zoom in/out the picture or return to the original size. When the picture is zoomed in, the direction keys can be used to move the picture. USB and SD/MMC CARD PLAYBACK Insert a USB drive or a card reader into the USB port. Press SOURCE SELECT to select USB mode to play the readable files on it. Insert a SD/MMC card into the SD/MMC card port. Press SOURCE SELECT to select MCR mode to play the readable files in it. DIVX Playback DIVX is a video (movies and video) recording format, which is commonly known as AVI. DIVX disc features high quality that is comparable with the DVDs and larger capacity. See the tables below. 21
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GOTO: Press this button, then use the digit keys to select a picture. Then the playback from the selected picture begins. Press to pause the playback; press it again to resume the playback. Press it to begin a playback or resume playback.
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In the menu, use the direction keys UP/DOWN to select a picture. Then press to start the playback from the selected picture.



These are the differences among media formats:



Speed(kb/s) Quality Hardware



MPEG 1 1380kb/s (352*288) Good Low



MPEG 2 6500kb/s Excellent Medium
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MPEG4 8800kb/s (720*576) Perfect High
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In DivX About 600-800MB About 600-800MB
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In MPEG-1/2 format About 1.5-GB About 800MB-l G
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1.5H movie DVD(MPEG-2) VCD (MPEG-1)



1. When storing for up to 6 months: a. Temperature between -4°F to 113°F (-20°C to 45°C) b. Humidity at 65% ±20% 2. When storing for up to 1 week: a. Temperature between -4°F to 149°F (-20°C to 65°C) b. Humidity at 65% ±20%



Operating environmental conditions: 1. When charging the battery: a. Temperature between 32°F to 113°F (0°C to 45°C) b. Humidity at 65% ±20% 2. When running on battery: a. Temperature between -4°F to 149°F (-20°C to 65°C) b. Humidity at 65% ±20%



Electrical Specifications: Power requirements: DC 5V, AC 100-240 V (50/60 Hz) Power consumption: < 15 watts Operating humidity: 5% to 90% Output: Video output: 1 Vp-p (75 Ω) Audio output: 1.0 Vrms / 10 kohm (1 KHz, 0 dB) Speakers: 2 x 1 Watt, Headphone output, Coaxial output System specifications: Laser: Semiconductor laser, 650 nm wavelength Video system signal: NTSC/PAL Frequency response: 20Hz to 20 kHz(1dB) Signal-to-noise ratio: > than 80 dB (ANALOG OUT only) Dynamic range: More than 85 dB (DVD/CD)
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Storage environmental conditions:
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Battery output: 3.7 volts
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TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS



Rechargeable Battery Use The DVD player features a Li polymer battery as a portable power supply. The battery has no “Memory Effect” and thus can be recharged safely regardless of whether the battery is fully charged. When the battery is fully charged, it can last about two hours using earphones. CAUTION: Danger of explosion if battery is incorrectly replaced. Replace only with the same or equivalent type. Precautions related to Battery Recharge The power switch must be in the OFF position to charge the battery. The red light will indicate that the battery is charging. When the DVD player is fully charged, the light will turn off. 1. Using and Maintaining Rechargeable Battery 2. The normal working temperature is: 32°- 10 4 ° F. 3. Always unplug the AC/DC power supply for the unit when is not in use. 4. Heat will be created during playback which is normal. Avoid playing while unattended. 5. Do not drop the unit. Avoid heat sources and damp areas.
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NOTE: Design and specifications are subject to change without advance notice.
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Compatible discs: DVD+R/RW, DVD-R/RW, CD-DA, CD-R/RW, MP3, JPEG, VCD. Signal system: NTSC/PAL Panel size: 10.1 inch Picture resolution: 800x 480 (RGB) Frequency response: 20 Hz to 20 kHz Video output: 1 Vp-p/75 Ohm, unbalanced Audio output: 1.4 Vrms/10 kOhm



No sound or distorted sound



Ensure that the DVD Player is connected properly. Ensure that all cables are securely insured into the correct jacks.



Can’t advance through a movie



You can’t advance through the opening credits and warning information that appears at the beginning of movies because the disc is programmed to prohibit that action.



The ∅ icon appears on screen



The feature or action cannot be completed at this time because: 1. The disc software restricts or doesn’t support the feature (such as angles) 2. The feature is unavailable. 3. You’ve requested an nonexistent chapter, track, or title number.



Picture is distorted



The disc might be damaged. Try another disc; it is normal for some distortion to appear during forward or reverse scan.



No forward or reverse scan



Some discs have sections that prohibit rapid scanning or chapter skip; You can not skip through the warning information and copyright notices at the beginning of a DVD.



The player breaks down when a USB drive or memory card is inserted into the player.



The connected U drive or the memory card Is probably not of an original version one. The player cannot play any U drive and memory card of non-original version. In case the player breaks down, turn it off and unplug it from the power supply. Then, connect it to the power supply and switch It on again. The player will resume the normal status.
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SOLUTION
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PROBLEM
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TROUBLESHOOTING



2. The product has been used for purposes other than its intended function. 3. The product has been used for purposes other than household use. 4. The damage or malfunction of the product is caused by any of following conditions: • 



Incorrect voltage



• 



Accidents (including liquid or moisture damage)



• 



Misuse or abuse of the product



CONTACT TECHNICAL SUPPORT Email: [email protected] Website: www.impecca.com
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1. The product has not been installed, operated or maintained in accordance with the manufacturer’s operating instructions provided with the product.
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The warranty will become invalid if any of the following occurs:
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WARRANTY EXCLUSIONS
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Continedos del paquete / Características del producto
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Instrucciones de seguridad importantes 
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TABLA DE CONTENIDO
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Ya que los circuitos del CD pueden causar interferencia con otros sintonizadores en la cercanía, apague esta unidad cuando no se utilice o mueva el radio afectado a otro lugar.
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Este dispositivo cumple con la Parte 15 de las Normas de la FCC. La operación está sujeta a las siguientes dos condiciones: (1) Este dispositivo puede no causar interferencia dañina, y (2), este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluyendo interferencia que puede causar una operación indeseable.
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IMPORTANTE



Este dispositivo cumple con la Norma Canadiense ICES-003 de Aparatos receptores de televisión.



DECLARACIÓN DE LA COMISIÓN FEDERAL DE COMUNICACIONES NOTA: Este equipo ha sido probado y se encuentra que cumple con los límites de un Radio Receptor, de acuerdo con la Parte 15 de las Normas de la FCC. Estos límites están diseñados para proporcionar una protección razonable contra interferencias dañinas en una instalación residencial. Este equipo genera y puede irradiar energía de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y utiliza de acuerdo con las instrucciones, puede causar interferencias perjudiciales a las comunicaciones de radio. Sin embargo, no hay garantía de que la interferencia no ocurra en una instalación en particular. Si este equipo causa interferencia dañina a la recepción de radio o televisión, lo cual puede determinarse apagando y encendiendo el equipo, se recomienda al usuario que intente corregir la interferencia mediante una o más de las siguientes medidas: • 



Reoriente o reubique la antena receptora.



• 



Aumente la separación entre el equipo y el receptor.



• 



Conecte el equipo a una toma de corriente en un circuito diferente al que está conectado el receptor.



• 



Solicite ayuda al distribuidor o a un técnico experimentado de radio/TV.



CAUTION: Los cambios o modificaciones no expresamente aprobados por la parte responsable del cumplimiento podría anular la autoridad del usuario para operar el equipo. 29



2. ADVERTENCIA: Para evitar el riesgo de incendio o descarga eléctrica, no exponga la unidad a la lluvia o la humedad. 3. No exponga el adaptador y el DVD portátil al agua (incluidas goteras o salpicaduras). Los objetos llenos de líquidos, como jarrones y botellas de agua no deben colocarse en la unidad. 4. Mantenga el reproductor de DVD portátil alejado de la luz solar directa y de fuentes de calor como radiadores o estufas. 5. No bloquee las aberturas de ventilación. Las ranuras y aberturas en la unidad se proporcionan para la ventilación. Para evitar riesgo de incendio o riesgo de descarga eléctrica, no coloque su DVD portátil en un cojín, sofá u otra superficie similar. 6. No coloque el reproductor de DVD portátil en una mesa inestable, soporte, trípode, o carro. La unidad puede caerse y provocar posibles daños o lesiones. 7. Nunca coloque objetos pesados o punzantes o presión sobre el panel LCD o el marco. 8. Solo use el adaptador de CA incluido con el reproductor de DVD portátil. El uso de cualquier otro adaptador anulará la garantía. 9. Desenchufe la corriente de la toma de corriente cuando la unidad no esté en uso. 10. Deseche esta unidad respetando debidamente sus leyes locales sobre la eliminación de baterías y electrónicos. 11. PRECAUCIÓN: existe peligro de explosión si la batería se reemplaza incorrectamente. Reemplace solo con el mismo tipo de batería o equivalente. 12. ADVERTENCIA: La batería (baterías o paquete de baterías) no debe exponerse a un calor excesivo, como la luz del sol, el fuego o cualquier otra fuente de calor. 13. ADVERTENCIA: El volumen y/o uso excesivo de auriculares o audífonos puede causar pérdida de audición. 14. ADVERTENCIA: Utilice únicamente accesorios/objetos especificados por el fabricante, utilizando el adaptador de CA incluido y el adaptador para automóvil de CC. 30
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1. ADVERTENCIA: Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica, no retire la cubierta o la parte posterior de las unidades. No hay partes reparables por el usuario adentro. Póngase en contacto con el servicio de asistencia técnica para obtener más ayuda.



FRANÇAIS



For your safety, please read these instructions carefully.



ENGLISH



INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES



Reproductor DVD de 10.1” Control remoto Cable USB y Adaptador de corriente AC/DC Cargador del auto Cable Audio/Video Manual de usuario



CARACTERÍSTICAS DEL PRODUCTO Lea este manual antes de hacer las conexiones y operar su unidad. Por favor, conserve este manual para futuras referencias. Esta unidad es pequeña, ligera y utiliza la tecnología de punta en electrónica más reciente. Es fácil de instalar, cómodamente portátil y puede usarse en la casa, en la oficia o de vacaciones. Caracteristicas: • • • • 



Pantalla TFT LCD de alta definición Conector para audífonos Ranura para tarjeta USB/MMC/SD Compatible con DVD, VCD, MPEG4, CD, MP3, CD-R, DVD-RW, LPEG, Imágenes en CD Kodak, etc. • Controles de reproducción: reproducción, pausa, adelanto rápido, atraso rápido, etc. • Dos relaciones de aspecto 16:9 y 4:3 • Voltaje de funcionamiento: DV 5V 31
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• • • • • • 



FRANÇAIS



Su Reproductor DVD Portátil Impecca incluye lo siguiente:
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CONTENIDOS DEL PAQUETE



Para evitar incendios o descargas eléctricas, no exponga este PDVD a la lluvia ni a la humedad.



• 



No exponga este PDVD a la luz solar directa.



• 



Mantenga este PDVD alejado de imanes fuertes, fuentes de calor y polvo excesivo.



• 



No coloque este PDVD en una superficie inestable.



• 



Si el PDVD se lleva directamente de un lugar frío a uno cálido, la humedad puede condensarse dentro de PDVD y provocar un mal funcionamiento. Si esto ocurre, deje el PDVD apagado durante unas horas hasta que la humedad se evapore.



Instalación • 



Asegúrese de que el reproductor PDVD esté instalado de acuerdo con las instrucciones e ilustraciones proporcionadas en este manual.



Precaución • • 



• • 



• • 



• 



No deje caer ningún objeto en el PDVD a través de las aberturas. No derrame ni rocíe líquido de ningún tipo sobre o en el PDVD (esto puede provocar un incendio o un choque eléctrico). No coloque nada pesado en el PDVD. Para garantizar una ventilación adecuada y un funcionamiento adecuado, nunca cubra o bloquee la ranura y la abertura con un paño u otros materiales. Mantenga el PDVD alejado de cualquier llama abierta, como: fuego, velas, etc. Instale pilas nuevas correctamente. La instalación incorrecta es peligrosa. Deseche las baterías preinstaladas de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales. The maximum working termperature is 95°F/35°C. 32
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• 



FRANÇAIS



Colocación
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PRÉCAUTIONS ET AVERTISSEMENTS



Limpiar el PDVD • • • 



Cuando limpie la unidad, asegúrese de que el PDVD esté desenchufado y apagado. No use productos químicos o detergentes cuando limpie. Use un paño suave ligeramente humedecido con agua.



• 



Limpie solo el exterior de la unidad y seque inmediatamente.



Manejo de disco • • • • • 



• • 



• 



No deje los discos cerca de fuentes de calor, a la luz solar directa o con mucha humedad. Guarde los discos en sus estuches cuando no los estén usando. Apilar el disco o colocarlo en ángulo sin colocarlo en el estuche puede hacer que el disco se combe. No toque la superficie del disco cuando manipule un disco; sostenlo por los bordes. Las huellas dactilares, el polvo, la suciedad o los arañazos en el disco pueden distorsionar la imagen o reducir la calidad del sonido. Siempre maneje con cuidado y asegúrese de que los discos estén limpios antes de su uso. No pegue papel o cinta en el disco. No escriba en el disco con un marcador o cualquier otra tinta. Limpie los discos con un paño suave, pasando suavemente desde el centro hacia afuera. No utilice disolventes como benceno, limpiadores disponibles en el mercado que no sean para CD / DVD ni aerosoles antiestáticos para discos de vinilo, ya que pueden dañar el disco.
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• 



Nunca intente desmontar el PDVD, ya que es muy peligroso y puede provocar una descarga eléctrica y / o daños por exposición al rayo láser. Por favor, solo busque un centro de servicio autorizado para cualquier servicio o mantenimiento en el reproductor.



FRANÇAIS



• 



ENGLISH



No desarmar
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14. USB PORT 15. SD/MMC espacio 16. Toma de auriculares 17. AV OUT 18. AV IN 19. POWER ON/OFF 20. DC IN 5V 21. VOL22. VOL+ 23. PLAY/PAUSE 24. FWD 25. REV



FRANÇAIS



1. PREV 2. REV 3. FWD 4. NEXT 5. MENU 6. DVD/USB/SD 7. VOL+ 8. VOL9. PLAY/PAUSE 10. SETUP 11. STOP 12. MODE 13. OPEN



ENGLISH



CONTROLES PRINCIPALES DE LA UNIDAD



These are the common key functions on the panel: MENU — Presione para regresar al menú raíz para DVD.



ENGLISH



LLAVES COMUNES



nuevamente para reanudar. SETUP — Presione para ingresar al menú de configuración. Luego use las teclas de dirección y presione OK para configurar el menú del sistema. DVD/USB/SD — Presione repetidamente para alternar entre la entrada del disco, la fuente USB y la tarjeta SD. Direction Keys — Utilice las teclas de dirección para: anterior / siguiente, avance rápido / rebobinado rápido. OK — Presione el botón central para elegir el elemento seleccionado o la opción. OPEN — Presione para abrir la puerta.



PDVD Battery installation and replacement El control remoto para PDVD usa 2 baterías AAA. Siga estos pasos para instalar y reemplazar las baterías agotadas: 1. Desatornille la tapa de la batería y quítela. 2. Deseche adecuadamente las baterías agotadas. 3. Inserta 2 nuevas pilas AAA. 4. Asegúrese de que los extremos positivo (+) y negativo (-) de las baterías estén orientados en la dirección correcta. Reemplace la tapa de la batería. 5. No mezcle pilas viejas y nuevas. 6. No mezcle pilas alcalinas, estándar (carbono-zinc) o recargables (níquel-cadmio).
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PLAY/PAUSE — Presione una vez para pausar la reproducción. Presione
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STOP — Presione para suspender la reproducción.



Si usa el cargador del automóvil, enchufe el adaptador de CC en el reproductor de DVD (DC IN) y enchufe el adaptador en la salida del encendedor. NOTA: Solo use el adaptador de corriente Impecca que se incluye con su reproductor de DVD. El uso de cualquier otro adaptador de corriente puede dañar la unidad y / o causar descargas eléctricas, incendios o incluso la muerte.
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Enchufe el adaptador de CA en el reproductor de DVD (DC IN) y luego enchufe el adaptador en la toma de CA de la pared.



FRANÇAIS



Enchufe su reproductor de DVD:
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INSTRUCCIONES DE OPERACIÓN
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Apunte el control remoto hacia la unidad principal cuando esté funcionando. El control remoto funciona mejor a una distancia de menos de 5 metros y dentro de un máximo de 30 grados de avance en frente de la unidad. Evite tener obstáculos en frente de la unidad. No coloque el control remoto a la luz solar directa. Si el control remoto no funciona cerca de la unidad, es hora de
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USANDO EL CONTROL REMOTO



FRANÇAIS



reemplazar la batería. Notas sobre las baterías • 



Retire la batería si el control remoto no se va a utilizar durante un período prolongado.



• 



No caliente las baterías ni las arroje al fuego.



• 



No desarme, deforme ni modifique las baterías.



Reemplace las baterías 1. Requiere 2 pilas AAA (no incluidas). 2. Retire la tapa de la batería de la parte posterior del control remoto. 3. Inserte las baterías en el compartimento de la batería de acuerdo con los indicadores de polaridad. 4. Coloque la tapa de la batería de nuevo en el control remoto.
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1. MUTE (Silencio): Silencia el audio del reproductor. Presiónelo de nuevo para activar el sonido. 2. POWER (Encendido): Enciende el reproductor de apagado. 3. 0-9, 10+ Números 4. VOL-: Ajuste el volumen hacia abajo. 5. VOL+: Ajuste el volumen hacia arriba. 6. MENU: Presione para ver el menú principal en un DVD cargado. 7. SLOW (Lento): Reduzca la velocidad de reproducción de audio / video / foto. 8. STOP (Detener): Detenga la reproducción de audio / video / foto. 9. REPEAT (repetir): Presione aquí repetidamente para recorrer las opciones de repetición para el disco cargado. 10. A-B 11. PBC 12. ZOOM (Acercar): Para el disco DVD, presione brevemente para acceder a la función de zoom, puede seleccionar el 2X, 3X, 4X, 1/2, 1/3, 1/4. Para el disco fotográfico, presiónelo para alternar entre el zoom 100%, 125%, 150%, 200%, 75%, 50% y el estado 38
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24



FRANÇAIS



2



normal.



16. SUBTITLE (Subtítulo): Presione brevemente para cambiar el modo de subtítulos. 17. AUDIO: Presione aquí para cambiar los canales de audio disponibles provistos por el disco. 18. RETURN (Entrada): Confirme una selección de pantalla o menú. 19. GOTO (Ir a): Go to a specific time index/title/chapter. 20. UP (Arriba) 21. LEFT (Izquierda) 22. RIGHT (Derecha) 23. DOWN (Abajo) 24. ENTER 25. PLAY/PAUSE: Reproduzca o pause el audio / película. 26. RWD/FWD: Muévete hacia adelante o hacia atrás. 27. NEXT/PREVIOUS: Presione aquí para reproducir el capítulo anterior o siguiente/título/pista. 28. SETUP (Configuración): Acceda al menú de configuración. 29. LCD MENU: Mostrar el menú de la pantalla. 30. PROG: Programe un disco cargado para reproducir capítulos y títulos o pistas en un orden específico. 31. ANGLE: Alterna entre los ángulos de visión, si está disponible. 32. OSD: Presione para mostrar la información del video / audio actual.
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15. TITLE (Título): Presione para ver el menú de título en un DVD cargado.



FRANÇAIS



14. SD/USB: Presione la tecla para cambiar entre los modos DVD, SD y USB.
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13. MODE (modo): Cambia el modo del jugador.



Se tardan aproximadamente seis horas en cargar completamente la batería y se puede usar una batería completamente cargada durante aproximadamente 3-4 horas. Conecte el adaptador de CA / CC conectado a la toma DC INPUT de la unidad, luego enchufe el adaptador a una toma de corriente alterna de 240V. NOTA: asegúrese de apagar la unidad antes de cargarla. El LED indicador de carga cambiará de ROJO a OFF para indicar que la batería se ha cargado por completo. Cuando la unidad se enciende (usando el interruptor OFF / ON en el panel lateral izquierdo), la luz indicadora LED verde permanecerá encendida. Uso y mantenimiento de la batería recargable: • • • 



• 



El rango de temperatura de trabajo es 0-45C. Siempre desenchufe la unidad cuando no esté en uso, a menos que se esté cargando. El calor se produce inevitablemente durante la reproducción, lo cual es normal. Apaga el reproductor para enfriarlo. Evite el impacto al jugador y manténgalo alejado del calor y la humedad.



Conexión a TV Conecte esta unidad a un televisor en orden y disfrute de música o películas de alta calidad. Use un cable AV para conectar la toma AV OUT de la unidad a la toma AV IN de un televisor.
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El reproductor está alimentado por una batería de polímero de litio, que presenta una alta relación de energía a peso. No tiene efecto de memoria y se puede recargar en cualquier momento, ya sea que esté total o parcialmente descargado.



FRANÇAIS



Cargando la unidad



ENGLISH



CONFIGURACIÓN DEL SISTEMA



Usando las teclas izquierda y derecha, se pueden elegir las siguientes páginas de menú: • 



Configuración general



• 



Configuraciones de audio



• 



Ajustes de video



• 



Preferencias de reproducción



• 



Configuración de contraseña



Operación del menú 1. Presione SETUP en el control remoto o en la unidad para mostrar el menú de configuración. 2. Presione LEFT / RIGHT para seleccionar un elemento. El submenú del elemento seleccionado se mostrará al instante. 3. Presione UP/DOWN para seleccionar un elemento en el submenú, luego presione OK, luego ENTER, y luego RIGHT para ingresar. Utilice ARRIBA / ABAJO para seleccionar una opción, luego presione OK / ENTER para confirmarlo o presione LEFT para cancelar. 4. Presione UP/DOWN para continuar configurando otros elementos en el submenú. 5. Presione LEFT para volver al menú superior de la actual. 6. Presione SETUP de nuevo y presione ENTER / OK para salir del menú de configuración. 41
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Presione el botón SETUP en la unidad de control remoto para abrir el menú de configuración. Use los botones direccionales (arriba, abajo, izquierda, derecha) para seleccionar los elementos del menú. Después de cambiar la configuración deseada, presione el botón SETUP de nuevo para volver a la pantalla normal.
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Configuración general
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El reproductor de DVD también tiene tomas de entrada de sonido y video para conectar entradas externas de audio y video.
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Pantalla de TV: Establece la relación de aspecto de la imagen de reproducción cuando se usa una pantalla de televisión externa.
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Hay seis elementos en la página de Configuración general:



• 4:3 Panscan - una relación de aspecto de 4: 3 que recortará los lados izquierdo y derecho de una película de pantalla panorámica. También conocido como pantalla completa. • Letterbox 4:3 - seleccione esto si tiene un televisor “cuadrado” estándar (relación de aspecto 4: 3). La imagen completa se mostrará en la pantalla con barras negras en la parte superior e inferior de la imagen. • 16:9 - Elija esta opción de visualización en cualquier pantalla panorámica (la mayoría de los HDTV). • Wide Squeeze - aplica una imagen de pantalla ancha para adaptarse a una pantalla 4: 3 sin recorte. Angle Mark: Muestra la información actual de visualización de la cámara en la esquina derecha de la pantalla TFT, si está disponible en el disco. Tenga en cuenta que esta función solo funciona con los discos codificados con múltiples ángulos de cámara. 42



Last memory: configúrelo en ON para que, cada vez que apague la unidad o detenga el disco, se conserve el último punto de reproducción. La próxima vez que encienda la unidad y reproduzca el mismo disco, la unidad reproducirá desde ese punto. Configuraciones de audio Aquí puede cambiar la configuración de audio del reproductor de DVD portátil: • 



LT / RT: seleccione esta opción si su reproductor de DVD está conectado a un decodificador Dolby Pro Logic.



• 



Estéreo: seleccione esta opción cuando la salida solo emita sonido desde los dos altavoces frontales.
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Screen Saver: use esta configuración para activar o desactivar el protector de pantalla después de un período prolongado de inactividad del reproductor de DVD.
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Subtitles: los subtítulos son datos que están ocultos en la señal de video de algunos discos para personas con discapacidad auditiva. Los subtítulos son diferentes de los subtítulos que se pueden seleccionar con el botón SUBTITLE o en el menú del DVD.
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OSD Language: cambie el idioma del sistema de reproducción de DVD
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Para cada ajuste, hay tres opciones: Alto, Medio, Bajo. Ingrese estos artículos respectivamente. Use la tecla de dirección LEFT/ RIGHT to ajustar el valor. Luego presione OK para confirmarlo.
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Estos son los ajustes para la calidad de video de la pantalla LCD: BRILLO, CONTRASTE, TONO, SATURACIÓN
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Configuración de calidad del panel



Preferencias Tipo de TV: este reproductor de DVD es compatible con televisores NTSC y PAL. Elija configuración de salida de TV NTSC (EE. UU./ Américas / Japón) o PAL (Europa / Asia) para que corresponda a su televisor. Use para seleccionar los tipos de TV, incluya PAL / AUTO / NTSC.



• 



NTSC: seleccione esta señal cuando esté conectado a un 44



Audio: Selecciona un idioma de audio de DVD predeterminado (si está disponible). Subtítulo: Selecciona un idioma de subtítulos de DVD predeterminado (si está disponible). Menú de disco: Selecciona un idioma de menú de DVD predeterminado (si está disponible). Predeterminado: invierte todas las configuraciones del reproductor a los valores predeterminados de fábrica. Contraseña: la contraseña predeterminada es 136900.
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• 



FRANÇAIS



• 



televisor NTSC. La salida de los discos PAL se convertirá automáticamente a formato NTSC. PAL: seleccione esta señal cuando esté conectado a un televisor PAL. La salida de los discos NTSC se convertirá automáticamente a formato PAL. Auto: Cambia la señal de video según el formato del disco.



1. Después de conectar la energía a la unidad, coloque el interruptor de encendido en la posición ON. 2. Presione OPEN para abrir la bandeja del disco. Coloque un disco con la etiqueta hacia arriba. 3. Cierre la bandeja del disco. La unidad cargará el disco y comenzará a jugar. Reproducción de discos MP3 / MPEG4 Después de que la unidad cargue un disco MP3 / MPEG4, se mostrará en la pantalla un menú que muestra el contenido del disco. 1. Presione la tecla de dirección UP/DOWN para seleccionar un archivo o una carpeta. 2. Presione OK para ingresar a la carpeta seleccionada. El archivo o la carpeta que contiene se mostrarán al instante. 3. Presione OK para comenzar a reproducir el archivo seleccionado. 4. Cuando el disco está parado, presione LEFT para regresar al menú anterior. Reproducción de Kodak Picture CD Coloque un CD con imágenes Kodak en la bandeja del disco; la unidad cargará el disco automáticamente. Presione MENU para visualizar el menú que muestra el contenido del disco. En el menú, use las teclas de dirección UP/DOWN para seleccionar una imagen. Luego presione para comenzar la reproducción desde la imagen seleccionada. 46
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Cargando y reproduciendo un disco
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Después de que todas las conexiones se hayan realizado correctamente, encienda la unidad. ¡Ahora está listo para jugar!
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REPRODUCCIÓN



Left/Right (en el control remoto): presione para girar la imagen en sentido antihorario / horario durante la reproducción. ZOOM: Durante la reproducción, presione ZOOM repetidamente para acercar / alejar la imagen o volver al tamaño original. Cuando se acerca la imagen, las teclas de dirección se pueden usar para mover la imagen.



REPRODUCCIÓN DE TARJETAS USB y SD / MMC Inserte una unidad USB o un lector de tarjetas en el puerto USB. Presione SOURCE SELECT para seleccionar el modo USB para reproducir los archivos legibles en él. Inserte una tarjeta SD / MMC en el puerto de la tarjeta SD / MMC. Presione SOURCE SELECT para seleccionar el modo MCR para reproducir los archivos legibles en él. Reproducción DIVX DIVX es un formato de grabación de video (películas y videos), que comúnmente se conoce como AVI. El disco DIVX presenta una alta calidad que es comparable con los DVD y una mayor capacidad. Vea las tablas a continuación.
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REPEAT: Presione repetidamente para cambiar los modos de repetición (repetición única repetición de carpeta-carpeta-cancelación repetición). Presione para saltar a la imagen anterior / siguiente durante la reproducción.
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GOTO: Presione este botón, luego use las teclas de dígitos para seleccionar una imagen. Luego comienza la reproducción de la imagen seleccionada. Presione para pausar la reproducción; presione de nuevo para reanudar la reproducción. Presiónelo para comenzar una reproducción o reanudar la reproducción.



Acerca de 800MB-l G



These are the differences among media formats:



Velocidad (kb/s) Calidad Hardware



MPEG 1 1380kb/s (352*288)



MPEG 2 6500kb/s



MPEG4 8800kb/s (720*576)



Bueno Bajo



Excellente Medio



Perfecto Alto
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VCD (MPEG-1)



In DivX Acerca de 600800MB Acerca de 600800MB
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In MPEG-1/2 format Acerca de 1.5-GB
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1.5H movie DVD(MPEG-2)



1. Cuando se almacena por hasta 6 meses: a. Temperatura entre 4° F y 113° F (-20° C a 45° C) b. Humedad al 65% ± 20% 2. Que almacena por hasta 1 semana: a. Temperatura entre -4° F a 149° F (-20° C a 65° C) b. Humedad al 65% ± 20%



Condiciones ambientales de operación: 1. Al cargar la batería: a. Temperatura entre 32° F y 113° F (0° C a 45° C) b. Humedad al 65% ± 20% 2. Cuando se ejecuta con batería: a. Temperatura entre -4 ° F a 149 ° F (-20 ° C a 65 ° C) b. Humedad al 65% ± 20%



Especificaciones eléctricas: Requisitos de alimentación: DC 5V, AC 100-240 V, 50/60 Hz Consumo de energía: 
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USER MANUAL Portable DVD Player 

ents and other intellectual property rights owned by Macrovision. Corporation and other rights ... and may be used at home, in the office or on vacation. Features:.
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USER MANUAL Portable DVD Player 

Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help. CAUTION: ..... SRUW£WLO HQ XQ FRM¯Q VRI£ X RWUD VXSHUȴFLH VLPLODU. 6.
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USER MANUAL Dual-Screen Portable DVD Player 

with you national legislation. 1. .... television set and select the correct input on your speakers or ..... Configuración del sistema de la pantalla secundaria 38.
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Portable DVD Player - pdfstream.manualsonline.com 

comme une bibliothèque ou une étagère, sauf si une ventilation .... seule prise secteur qui alimente uniquement l'appareil sans ... Identification des composants.
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durabrand dvd instruction manual player portable dbid 2f36i 
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Portable DVD Player - User's Guide Reproductor DVD Portátil 

Plays most Audio, Video, & Photo formats. • Built In USB & SD Memory Card Slots. • Wide viewing angle with crisp resolution (800x480 pixels) (16:9. Ratio).
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Katana CD Player User Manual 

This button adjusts the screen luminosity of the. CD player. The CD player's display layout and function is as follows: Repeated playback of all tracks on the disc.
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D200B DVD Player - GPX 

Load a disc into the DVD player, label side facing up. 3. Press the Open/Close ... Use the Coaxial Digital Audio Output to send high quality audio from the DVD.
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denon dvd 1600 dvd audio player service manual dbid 40sl 
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denon dvd 310 dvd player service manual dbid lfr5 
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DVD Player 

9) Ne touchez pas au dispositif de sÃ©curitÃ© de polarisation ou de raccordement Ã  la masse. Une fiche ... Ce symbole indique qu'une tension dangereuse.
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Using your DVD player 

4, 8, 16, or 32 times normal playback speed. 6. Stop button: Press once to stop playback. The DVD player remembers the point the playback stopped and ...
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KiSS DVD Player DP-450 

You can watch the finest quality video from KiSS DP-450 progres- sive scan DVD player. Progressive Scanning creates a picture signal with double the scan ...
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Portable HDD Pan Ocean E350 User Manual 

A 'USB' sign will show on the LCD to indicate a correct connection. 3. ... An 'X' sign appears in the middle of the HDD sign, and free space is '00GB'. The hard ...
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DVD Player| Lecteur de DVD | Reproductor de DVD 

JPEG is a compression format that creates a small file size while retaining high picture quality. To play JPEG files: 1 Insert a CD with JPEG files. A menu appears ...
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NS-8PDVD 8-inch Portable DVD User Guide 

instructions for future reference. ...... Pour balayage en retour rapide Ã  2, 4, 8, 16 ou 32 fois la vitesse normale ... Pour se dÃ©placer vers le bas dans un menu. 7.
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NS-8PDVD 8-inch Portable DVD User Guide 

Black mini plug: Connect to the AV OUT jacks on the DVD player. â€¢ Yellow plug: Connect to the VIDEO IN jack on the TV. â€¢ Red plug: Connect to the AUDIO IN R ...
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DVD Player â€” User's Guide Reproductor DVD 

Program mode. .... Press OPEN/CLOSE button (on the DVD player or remote control) to open the .... You can select your desired OSD language from this menu.
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Overhead DVD Player Lecteur de DVD montÃ© au plafond ... 

represents the state of the art in automobile DVD player design and ... Be careful not to drain the vehicle battery ..... The player continuously repeats the segment.
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DX-DVD2 DVD PlayerI Lecteur DVD DX-DVD2I DX-DVD2 DVD Player 

Retire la pila si el control remoto no se va a usar por un período de tiempo extendido. Front / Face avant / Vista frontal. Open/Close. Ouvrir/Fermer. Abrir/cerrar.
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User Manual Hard Disk Player: MP-01-OTG Contents 

â—‹All sorts of repeat modes. â—‹View pictures in various ways. â—‡Music-Slide-Show (picture with background music). â—‡14 types of picture transition. â—‡Picture ...
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Portable Air Conditioner—User Manual Aire acondicionado ... 

The cycling of the refrigerant inside the unit can temporarily cause this noise. There is a “patting” noise. • This is often caused by heat expansion in the plastic ...
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PORTABLE CELLULAR TELEPHONE Manual 

Nov 12, 2001 - Manual. PORTABLE CELLULAR TELEPHONE. CONTENTS. 1. Exploded Views and Parts ... WINDOW RUBBER. GH73-00750A. 8. FOLDER ...
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PORTABLE CELLULAR TELEPHONE Manual 

Aug 7, 2002 - Manual. PORTABLE CELLULAR TELEPHONE. CONTENTS. 1. Exploded Views and Parts List. 2. Electrical Parts List. 3. Block Diagram. 4.
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